- Evolution of the balance sheet – a static balance sheet is assumed, under which the amounts of

the contracts that mature are replaced by new operations of the same amount, so that the balance
sheet balances remain constant during the period under analysis.

- Maturities and re-pricing – the actual maturity and re-pricing dates of the operations are

considered. The value of the assets and liabilities that do not change with changes in interest rates
are not considered to be sensitive.

- Indexing factors – the indexing factors defined contractually are considered, and for simulation

purposes a spot curve as at the valuation date with a forward underlying curve is used.

- New Business features (term, spread, indexing factor and other) – the conditions applied in the
budget for each product are used. When these features cease to be within market conditions for
certain products, the average conditions in place in the last month or new commercial directives for
each product under review is used.

As at 30 June 2012 and 31 December 2011, the sensitivity of the asset value of these financial
instruments to positive and negative variations of 100 basis points (bp’s) corresponds to:

30-06-2012 31-12-2011
Change Change Change Change

Assets + 100 bp's - 100 bp's + 100 bp's - 100 bp's

Cash and deposits at central banks 1,017 (941) 1,954 (1,954)
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,516 (2,437) 2,503 (2,499)
Loans and advances to banks 14,422 (13,703) 3,076 (3,077)
Loans and advances to customers 211,071 (205,823) 203,667 (203,378)

229,026 (222,904) 211,200 (210,908)

Hedging derivatives (39,021) 39,152 (37,970) 37,966

Liabilities

Resources of central banks 50,139 (38,328) 47,278 (47,278)
Resources of other financial institutions 34,805 (33,961) 11,853 (11,844)
Resources of customers and other loans 79,724 (73,941) 88,286 (84,198)
Debt securities issued 14,764 (14,624) 18,692 (18,654)

179,432 (160,854) 166,109 (161,974)

155

BANCO SANTANDER TOTTA, S.A.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ON 30 JUNE 2012 AND 2011
(RESTATED)
(Amounts in thousands of Euros - tEuros, except when expressly indicated)

Financial instruments held for trading

Besides the Bank’s own calculation methodology, the basic parameters for the calculation of VaR are
as follows:

- Time horizon: The period of time used for calculating potential losses on a portfolio, for measuring

VaR (daily) is 1 day.

- Confidence level: both VaR (potential loss) and VaE (potential gain) are determined with a
confidence level of 99% (1% and 99%, respectively, of the distribution of losses and gains).